

PROPERTY: DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT

1135 Adelaide St. N., Third Floor, London, Ontario N5Y 5K7

Tel: (519) 673-1730 Fax: (519) 438-7564

zgroup@zgroup.ca www.zgroup.ca February 29, 2012

Mr. Bud Polhill Chair of Planning and Environment Committee City of London 300 Dufferin Avenue P.O. Box 5035 London, ON N6A 4L9

Chair and Committee Members:

Re: Wickerson Heights Subdivision 33M-514 Assumption Status in Abeyance

We are in receipt of Mr. Armstrong's email of February 2, 2012 in which we have been notified that the assumption of our final phase of subdivision for Wickerson Heights cannot be advanced due to the City not having ownership of the SWM Facility located on Sifton's lands.

Please note that Z Group has received three previous assumptions for this subdivision with this not being an issue. Although Z Group constructed the pond they do not own the lands on which the pond is located and to that end has no ability to provide the City these lands. In addition the City has provided Sifton with their assumption in that area.

It was also noted that the Ministries C of A has expired on the temporary facility. Development Engineering on behalf or Z Group in November 2008 (correspondence attached) requested the City accept the technical amendment to the Certificate of Approval to redesignate the facility from temporary to a permanent one. On November 11,2008 I was informed the SWM unit would be taking over downstream remediation associated with the outlet and John Parish was assigned to do so. Subsequent to this meeting Z Group has had no involvement with the pond except to make a claim for the construction of the works. We were informed that although this pond was designated for payment under CSRF for 2011 we would not receive payment until the City owns the pond lands.

As both of these issues are entirely out of our control we respectfully request that the City provide assumption for our final phase so that no further costs are incurred as it relates to damage or snow removal. Z Group also requests that the construction costs be reimbursed as identified in the CSRF. It would be our preference to not have to pursue further action with respect to these issues.

If you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Dara Hereywood
Mr. John Sennema

Manager of Land Planning

Z Group

13 November 2008

Project: 97048ST

City of London
Environmental Services Department
Wastewater and Drainage Division
300 Dufferin Avenue
P.O. Box 5035
London, Ontario
N6A 4L9

Attention:

Ms. Berta Krichker, P.Eng. Manager of Stormwater

Re:

Wickerson Stormwater Management Facility Revisions

Ms. Krichker:

We have completed the review of the existing performance of the stormwater management facility and have identified two issues in order to proceed with the re-designation of the facility from temporary status to a permanent status. We have confirmed a reduction in the controlled outlet size is required. We have attached calculations and Rating Curve analysis to substantiate the change in outlet size. We have revised our engineering drawing 97048S-38, 39 and 40. Four copies are attached.

The downstream tributary conveyance capacity, in relation to the geofluvialmorphology investigation, conducted by Parish Geomorphic, will confirm the threshold value for the crosion capacity. This work will be completed by the end of November.

Based on the above, we are asking the City of London to accept the technical amendment to the existing Certificate of Approval that incorporates the redesignation of the stormwater management facility from a temporary status to a permanent status. Attached are the MOE application and a copy of the existing certificate.

We have, during the course of construction of the facility, undertaken full-time supervision of the work and can confirm the facility has been constructed in accordance with the previously approved plans. Attached is our Certificate of Completion of Works for the facility.

I trust this is the information you presently require. If there are any questions, please call.

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING (LONDON) LIMITED

E.B. Wszol, P.Eng. /25046th Encl.

cc.: Z Group, Attention: Mr. John Sennema



(London) Limited

Consulting Civil Engineers
41 Adefalde Street North, Unit 71
London, Ontario N6B 3P4
(519) 672-8310 Fax (519) 672-4182
e-mail: deveng@deveng.net
website: www.deveng.net

Project: 97048STC

13 November 2008

City of London
Environmental Services Department
Development Services Division
300 Dufferin Avenue
P.O. Box 5035
London, Ontario
N6A 4L9

Attention: Mr. J.Z. Cupryn, C.E.T.

Re: Wickerson Heights Subdivision, 33M-514
Stormwater Management Facility
Part 16, 33R-16471
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF WORKS

Mr. Cupryn:

For Good and Valuable Consideration, now paid by Wickerson Heights Inc., the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby certify that the municipal services related to the stormwater management facility, constructed pursuant to the subdivision agreement registered as Instrument No. ER 292966, dated June 15, 2004, have been:

- _____1. Inspected during installation in accordance with standard engineering practice; and
 - Installed in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by the City Engineer's Department.

Certified and delivered under my hand and professional seal at the City of London, this thirteenth day of November, 2008.

DEVELOPMENT ENGINE (MESSES POR BON) LIMITED

E.B. Wszol, P.Eng. /25054th

cc.: client



Ministry of the Environment

Application for Approval of Municipal and Private Sewage Works

Business Identification Number

893645614

	For Office Use Only		
Reference Number	Payment Received \$	Date (y/in/d)	Initials
L	} *	}	1

ce toldrimae eer disbooligie ou resuĉoje	TOO OLO NEILIDE	\$	Date (y/m/a)	Initials
			L,	L
General Inform	etion and Instructions			
General:				
Information requested in this form is collected under the authority of the Ontario Water Ontario, 1993, (EBR) and will be used to evaluate applications for approval of municipe	Resources Act, R.S.O. 1990 (OWRA) if and private sewage works as require	and the <i>Environmental Bill c</i> d by Section 53 (OWRA).	of Rights, C.26, Stat	lues of

Instructions:

- When completing this form, please refer to the "Guide for Applying for Approval of Municipal and Private Water and Sewage Works, Sections 52 and 53, OWRA" (referred to as the Guide) and "Guide Application Cost for Sewage Works S. 53, OWRA." Questions regarding completion and submission of the application should be directed to the Environmental Assessment & Approvals Branch, 2 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A, Toronto, Ontario, M4V 1L5, telephone number 1-800-461-6290 or (416) 314-8001, or to your local District Office of the Ministry of the Environment.
- This form must be completed with respect to all the requirements of the Guide in order for it to be considered as an application for approval INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO THE APPLICANT. 2.
- 3. A complete application consists of:

Cilent Information (Owner of works/facility)

Wickerson Heights Inc.

A complete application consists of:

(1) a completed and signed application form, including the attached "Costs for OWRA, S. 53 Application Fees - Supplement to Application for Approval";
(2) all required supporting information identified in this form and the Guide, and
(3) a certified cheque or money order, in Canadian funds, made payable to the Minister of Finance for the application application fee.

The Ministry may require additional information during the technical review of any application accepted as complete.

Business Name (the name under which the builty is operating or traping if different from the Client Name : also referred to as trade name)

The original application, along with the supporting information and the application fee, must be sent to:
The Ministry of the Environment,

Client Name (legal nome of individual or organization as evidenced by legal documents)

Director, Environmental Assessment and Approvals Branch,
2 St. Claft Avenue West, Floor 12A, Toronto, Ontario, M4V 1L5
A copy of the application and the supporting information must be sent to the local Ministry District Office which has jurisdiction over the area where the works are located.

- information contained in this application is not considered confidential and will be made available to the public upon request. Information submitted as supporting information may be claimed as confidential but will be subject to the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA) and EBR. If you do not claim confidentiality at the time of submitting the information, the Ministry may make the information available to the public without further notice to you. 5.
- If the Client submits with the application a copy of their Master Business Licence (MBL) obtained from the Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations, the shaded sections within this form do not need to be completed. For additional information on the MBL please refer to the "Guide." G.

aClient Typo, ∠ Corporation Federal Gövr	Activity Classification Code/Standard Industrial Classification Code (If unknown please complete Business Activity Description)
Municipal Go	and the state of t
Parinership Provincial Go	yerments
Sala PropriatorOther (descri	10)
Business Activity Description (a narrative description of the t	usiness endeavour, this may include products sold, services provided or machinery/equipment used, etc.)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Land Development	
2. Client Physical Address - Complete A, C and D or	B, C and D
name, type and direction)	of has civic humbering and stroot information includes stroot number. Unit identifies (trendities type of unit, such as sollo and number).
	Soy, aw paine)
1135 Adelaide Street North	
Survey Address fused for actural incention specified for a s	ibdlyided lownship, an unstitidivided fownship or unsurveyed femiory)
si of and Conc.: used to indicate scention within a subdivided	Lot Congres Part and Reference, used to indicate location within an Plan
lownship and consists of a lot number and a boncession	USUDDIVIDED CONTROL OF UNSURVEYED LEGILORY AND CONSISTS OF A
rear and the transfer of the second	.part and a reference plan number indicating the location within that plan. Attacked objy of the plan.
. C. Municipality/Unorganized Township	
London Middles	
Di Telephone Number (including area code & extension)	Fax Number (Including arou code) [E-mail Address
519-673-1730	519-438-7564
7730 (04/03) Page 1 of 5	AND THE POST TO SEE THE POST OF THE POST O

J. ORGIT WARING ACCIONS	- Complete A and C or	B and C				
A: Civic Address Street infor	hallon (inoludes stroot num	ber, neme, typi	rand direction)	Same as Client Phy		nil iden Unor (identifies type of
						nit, such as suite & number).
B. Collvery Designators						
Rual Ro	ite:Suburban Servic	NAME OF THE PARTY	dia Dalla	Covard to the	Dallvery Klontiller (e nin	nher Identifying a Burat Route.
				Contraction of the contract of	Suburben Sorvico or Mi	blie Roule dalivary mode)
	in cultivates consider	400 (000)				
G: Municipality	Postal Station	Silver of the Property of the State of the S	er Brancescare	ovinor/State	Sounity .	
		air deimheath	alakusiy ili			Postal Code
	33.000 - 20 <u>100 2.20 0 1 3.00 0 20 0</u>		now the religion	TO THE PERSON OF THE PARTY OF T		Marie de Marie de Marie de Marie
4. Site Information - (locati	on where activity/works	applied for it	s lo take place)		
Site Name Wickerson Helahts	MOE District Office				Legal Description (alluched	copy of a logal survey)
Subdivision	London				ł .	
					Part Lot 49, Concessi	on 1, City of London
A. Site Address - Street informat	ion (applies to an address t	lial hos civic ni	imbering and	Same as Client Physic	a Address Unit Identifier (Id	entifles type of unit, such as
street information - includes street	st numbor, name, type and	airection)			sulto & number)	The state of the s
					}	
8. Survey Address (used for a ru	ral location specified for a s	ubdivided tow	ishio, an unsubd	Udded township or unsurvivad	Iorifoni MOTG: Do and committee	La Krail Le
	,	×			roundly rectal to not complet	o 'B' if you completed "A,"
Lot and Conc.: used to indicate to	ocalion willsin a	Lot	Conc.	I		Part Reference
subdivided township and consists	s of a lot number and a	İ	,	unsubdivided township or on	to indicate location within an surveyed territory, and consists	Plan
concession number.		1		or a part and a reference plan	n number indicative the location.	
See Altached			1	within that plan. Attach copy	y of the plan.	
Non Address Information (include	s any additional information	n to clarify cilen	its' physical loca	lon)	7-19-1-1-1	<u> </u>
1						
Geo Reference			······································		······	······································
Map Datum	Zone	1		t	•	
may battin	2010	Acouracy Sa	ilmate	Geo Referencing Method	UTM Easting	UTM Northing
NAD 83	17	Third Ord	or	Direct Tie	471359,693	
					-17 1000.000	4756474.710
Municipality/Unorganized Townsh	ılþ		County/Distric	t	Postal Cod	0
Geographic Township of \	Wastminster City of t	ondoa	Middlesex	County		
	A Continuolor, Oily Or	CONTROL	MINGRARY	County		
Adjacent Land Use			Is the Site loc	ated in an area of developmen	nt control as defined by the Nic	102/2 Escarement Planelne R
Industrial Comr	mercial Recreate	anai	Development.	Act (NEPDA)?		Own woodlymont animited (x
the state of the s	TOTOGOTO	OI IZIS	Yes (If Ye	as, attach conv of NEPDA norm	nil for the proposed activity/work	
/ Cantidamilal / A. I.				or and or oop) or star to thou	incros and proposed acadilyayork) <u>/</u> No
∠ Residential ∠ Agric	ultural Other (s)	pecify);				
is the Client the operating authorit	y?	~~~~~~~~~		is the Client the owner of the	Tand Jalla V	
		_ Yes	No	TO THE CHANGE WELL COMINGE OF WELL		Yes ∠ No
If No. allach the overallno authori						
If No, attach the owner's name, address and phone number. If No, attach the owner's name, address and consent for the installation and operation of the facilities.						
					Attached	
Is the Sile located on the Oak Rid	oss Moraina Conservation	trac ac define	Thu the Cat Cit			
Is the Site located on the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Area as defined by the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan (ORMCP, a regulation made under the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Act (ORMCA)?						
VA. DE	·					}
ros (# yos, plea	ase attach proof of Munici	pat pionning a	pproval for the	proposed activity/work)		
∕ No	No					
						1

5. Project Technical information Contact - Complete A, B, L A. Name	O and E or A, C, D and E Company	<u> </u>			
E B Mozel B Eng	1		-	Same as Cild	ent Namo
Contact Address	B. Wszol, P.Eng. Development Engineering (London) Limited Development Engineering (London) Limited				
B. Civic Address - Street Information (Includes street number	r, namo, type end directio		dress Unit identifier (Iden number)	tilles type of uni	l, such as sulto &
361 Dufferin Avenue					
C. Delivery Designator. Rural Route Suburban	Servica Mobile R	oute General Delivery	Deliveryldenlifler (t Suburban Service	numberklentily or Mobile Route	ing a Rurel Roule, delivery mode)
D. Municipality Postal Station	***************************************	Province/State	Country	Postal C	
London			1.	roskii Ci	uge
E. Telephone Number (Including area code & extension)	Fax Number (Includin	Ontario	Canada	N6B 12	Z5
519-672-8310	519-672-4182	y 2.00. 400.07	E-mall Aduress ebwezol@deven	a.net	
6 Project information		7			***************************************
6. Project information Type of Application:	Current Certifica	le of Approval Number	Date of Issue (y/m/d)	Transfer of D	
New Certificate of Approval			Total of leading (yillito)	Transfer of Re	weive
X. Amendment to current Certificate of Approval	2620-68XS5	1		.≰_ Yes	No
Project Description Summary (If EBR is applicable, this summ	ory will be used in the EB	R posting notice)		L	L
Municipally owned and operated permanent sto erosion control for storm runoff generated from Road shown as Part 1 on the attached 33R-164 London 2-year to 100-year storm events. The fa Stormwater Management Design Manual (2003) facility will include a sediment forebay, a 1.0 m cand a 2.0 m depth of extended detention storage via a storm sewer (Invert elev. 275.90) for minor controlled by a two-staged outlet consisting of a which will be located within a stono-jacketed rise event is 0.634 cu.m./s. A 10 m wide overflow we width rip-rap lined charmel that will dissipate flow Project Name (Project Identifier to be used as a reference in correspondence) Wickerson Heights Subdivision	a 34.7 ha, residentia 71. The facility will cility has been sized with additional SW feep permanent pod with a volume of a flows and an open vertical 150 mm dia or structure over a 4- sir is located at Elev orenergy and convey Receiver of Effuent Di Dingman Creek (al subdivision development control post-development of to provide a "Normal" (Lo M criteria as set out in the of with a storage volume of pproximately 20,500 cu.m channel (Elev. 276.9) for runeter circular orifice and 8 hour period. The maximal 276.70 m. Discharge frow the flow downstream to a scharga.	t. This facility is local flows to pre-developm ovel 2) level of protect Dingman Creek Substance (100 to 100 to 10	ted west of Vinent levels for as per the watershed Sicu.m. (Elev. lows to the fact diameter or if rail 100-year rected to a version of the sected to a versi	Vickerson or the City of ne MOE tudy. The 275.00 m) actility are cility will be fice both of
Estimated date for start of construction/installation	Project	Estimated date for start of or	peration		
Construction commenced November, 2004		Facility completed July	y, 2005		
. Other Approvals / Permits List all other environmental approvals/permits applied for related management, etc.) and the Ontario Water Resources Act (water	d to this project or receive works).	d in relation to this project under t	na Environmantal Protoction	Act (discharges	lo air, waste
N/A					
Public Consultation/Notification					***************************************
Specify all public consultation/notification (such as public hearing completed,	is, notificalian of First Nati	ons, etc.) related to the project the	of has been completed or le	in the process o	Thelng
N/A				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		·			

8:	Environmental	Bill of	Rights	Rogultomant

is this a proposal for a Prescribed instrument under	if "Yes", is it excepted from public participation?	If it is excepted from public participation provide reason:		
EBR?		Equivalent Public Participation	Environmentally Insignificant Amendment or Revocation	
Yes No	Yes No	Emergancy	EAA or Tribunal Decision	
	Documentation is	support of the above noted exception must	ke provided (rofer to "Gujde")	
10. Environmental Assess	sment Act (EAA) Requireme	ints all requirements of the EAA through the co	Walafa A	
Class EA for Municipal W	later and Wastewater Project has	been completed in accordance with the pro-	Cedure set out in:	
	Schedule B Schedule C			
1	on requirements of the EAA unds		**************************************	
Section If Regulation or Everyntian Ore	of the Ontario Regulati		Exemption Order	
		works, state in covering letter or other docu		
The works are proceeding	g in accordance with the Environn	nental Assessment Process Approval Nollci	e specified below:	
The works are not eithler	ct to EAA for the reason specified	holous		
	area manatal and reason shoomed	ndiow.		
L	·····			

11. Supporting information Checklist - This is a list of all supporting information to this application and is subject to the EQUIDA and EQUI

Supporting Information (1999)	Allachtd (1986) Allachtd (1986	Can be disclose
Pre-application consultation record	Y06	Yes No
Proof of Legal Name of Client	✓ Yes _ No	
Copy of NEPDA Permit	Yee ∠_No N/A	Yes No
Name, Address and Phone Number of the Operating Authority	✓ YosNo	
Name, Address and consent of land/site owner for the Installation/constaction and oxeration of the works/facility	_/ YosNo	<u>✓ Yes No</u> <u>✓ Yes No</u>
notique and adhering the Page of the Property of the Page of the P	Yos No N/A	YesNo
Proof of Public Consultation/Notification	Yes ∠No N/A	Yes _ No
Finandal Assurance	Yes _/ No N/A	Yee No
	Technical	100 110
Detailed Description of the Proposed Work	✓ Yes _ No	<u>√</u> Yos _ No
Environmental Study Report (ESR)	Yes _/ No N/A	Y69 No
Proliminary Engineering Report	Yes _/_No N/A	Yes No
Sito Plan	Yeu _/ No N/A	Yos No
Dostyn Brief/Report	Yaa ✓No N/A	Yos No
lydraulia and Process Calculations	✓ Yus No	
inal plans and Specifications	✓ Yas No	
nfluent Sewage Quantity and Quality Characteristics	YAS Z NO N/A	<u> </u>
Process Sludge Handling Program	Y09 _/ N0 N/A	YesNo
Process/Effluent Monitoring Program	Yes VNo N/A	Yes No
Bite and Soll Assesment Report	Yes _/_No N/A	Yos No
invironmental Impact Analysis (ground water)	Yee ✓ No N/A	Yas No
environmental impact Analysis (surface water)	Yes ✓ No N/A	YGB No
invironmental Impact Analysis (odour and noise)	Yos / No N/A	YesNo
inal Effuent Criteria Accepted by Regional Office of the Ministry	Yes _/ No N/A	Yes No
lormwater Management Report	∠ Yos No	Yas No
Dittor Allached Information	Yes ✓ No N/A	

12. Application Fee

Calegory Gr	Administrative Processing	//////////////////////////////////////	Control Quant	ly:0%.5c2554.7	Para de Solvaria de La Compa
1	1 * ***********************************	\$ 200	1		\$ 200
4	SWM	\$ 2,000	1	***************************************	\$ 2,000
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					
				·····	
					Commission of the Commission o
				Total:	\$2,200

	Total: \$2,200
	thoughereth and the internation submitted in support of this application is complete and on Stof this form is authorized to act on my behalf for the purpose of obtaining approval under:
The state proof	Tille
John Sennema	Land Planning
Signature	Dale (y/m/d)
	November 13, 2008
14. Statement of Municipality Siths undersigned hereby decisio or behalf of the Municipality, that the Municipality has n Name and Trite (please print) Signature	z bytelo; objection to the construction of the syorks in the Municipality Name of Municipality Date (y/m/d)
15. Payment Information (Including VISA or Mastercard Information) NOTE: VIS Name (please print) VISA or Mastercard Number	A & Mastercard accepted for payments UNDER \$1,000.00 only. Signature
1011 of the body and the body	Expliry Date (m/y) Amount enclosed